For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct
at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
MAX6006–MAX6009
1µA SOT23 Precision Shunt
Voltage Reference
General Description
The MAX6006–MAX6009 ultra-low-power shunt refer-
ences are ideal for space-critical and low-power appli-

Typical Operating Circuit
19-1730; Rev 1; 7/12
Ordering Information
PART
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE (V)
INITIAL
ACCURACY (%)
TEMP COEFFICIENT
(ppm/°C)
PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
MAX6006AEUR+T 1.25 0.2 30 3 SOT23 +FZGH
MAX6006AESA+ 1.25 0.2 30 8 SO —
MAX6006BEUR+T 1.25 0.5 75 3 SOT23 +FZGI
MAX6006BESA+ 1.25 0.5 75 8 SO —
MAX6007AEUR+T 2.048 0.2 30 3 SOT23 +FZGK
MAX6007AESA+ 2.048 0.2 30 8 SO —
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
MAX6006–MAX6009
1µA SOT23 Precision Shunt
Voltage Reference
2 Maxim Integrated
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—MAX6006
(TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Operating Current (OUT to GND) ......................................20mA
Forward Current (GND to OUT) ..........................................20mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
3-Pin SOT23 (derate 4mW/°C above +70°C)..............320mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.48mW/°C above +70°C)...............471mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow) .......................................+260°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MAX6006A (0.2%) 1.2475 1.2500 1.2525
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VR
TA = +25°C,
IR = 1.2µA MAX6006B (0.5%) 1.2438 1.2500 1.2563
V
Minimum Operating Current IRMIN VR change < 0.2% from VR at IR = 1.2µA 0.5 1.0 µA
IR = 1.2µA to 200µA 1.0Reverse Breakdown Change
with Current IR = 200µA to 2mA 2.0
mV
Reverse Dynamic Impedance IR = 1.2µA to 2mA (Note 2) 1.5 Ω
Low-Frequency Noise IR = 1.2µA, f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 30 µVP-P
MAX6006A 30Temperature Coefficient
(Note 3)
TC IR = 1.2µA
MAX6006B 75
ppm/°C
Long-Term Drift 1000h at TA = +25°C 150 ppm
Thermal Hysteresis (Note 4) 200 ppm
MAX6006–MAX6009
1µA SOT23 Precision Shunt
Voltage Reference
3Maxim Integrated
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—MAX6007
(TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—MAX6008
(TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MAX6007A (0.2%) 2.0439 2.048 2.0521
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VR
TA = +25°C,
IR = 1.2µA MAX6007B (0.5%) 2.0378 2.048 2.0582
V
Minimum Operating Current IRMIN VR change < 0.2% from VR at IR = 1.2µA 0.5 1.0 µA
IR = 1.2µA to 200µA 1.3Reverse Breakdown Change
with Current IR = 200µA to 2mA 2.3
mV
Reverse Dynamic Impedance IR = 1.2µA to 2mA (Note 2) 1.8 Ω
Low-Frequency Noise IR = 1.2µA, f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 50 µVP-P
MAX6007A 30Temperature Coefficient
(Note 3)
TC IR = 1.2µA
MAX6007B 75
ppm/°C
Long-Term Drift 1000h at TA = +25°C 150 ppm
Thermal Hysteresis (Note 4) 200 ppm
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MAX6008A (0.2%) 2.4950 2.5000 2.5050
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VR

Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
Ordering Information (continued)
PART
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE (V)
INITIAL
ACCURACY (%)
TEMP COEFFICIENT
(ppm/°C)
PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
MAX6007BEUR+T 2.048 0.5 75 3 SOT23 +FZGL
MAX6007BESA+ 2.048 0.5 75 8 SO —
MAX6008AEUR+T 2.50 0.2 30 3 SOT23 +FZGN
MAX6008AEUR/V+T 2.50 0.2 30 3 SOT23 +FZWO
MAX6008AESA+ 2.50 0.2 30 8 SO —
MAX6008BEUR+T 2.50 0.5 75 3 SOT23 +FZGO
MAX6008BESA+ 2.50 0.5 75 8 SO —
MAX6009AEUR+T 3.00 0.2 30 3 SOT23 +FZGQ
MAX6009AESA+ 3.00 0.2 30 8 SO —
MAX6009BEUR+T 3.00 0.5 75 3 SOT23 +FZGR
MAX6009BESA+ 3.00 0.5 75 8 SO —
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (foot-
prints), go to www.maximintegrated.com/packages. Note that a
“+”, “#”, or “-” in the package code indicates RoHS status only.
Package drawings may show a different suffix character, but the
drawing pertains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
PACKAGE
TYPE
PACKAGE
CODE
OUTLINE NO.
LAND
PATTERN NO.
3 SOT23 U3+1 21-0051 90-0179
8 SO S8+2 21-0041 90-0096
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
T = Tape and reel.
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent
licenses are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and
max limits) shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
8 ________________________________Maxim Integrated  160 Rio Robles, San Jose, CA 95134 USA  1-408-601-1000
© 2012 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
MAX6006–MAX6009
1µA SOT23 Precision Shunt
Voltage Reference
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE
DESCRIPTION
PAGES
CHANGED
0 8/00 Initial release —
1 7/12 Added /V to MAX6008 and updated Ordering Information. 7
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC